No. 302, A.]

[Published April 14, 1919.

## CHAPTER 77.

AN ACT to repeal subsection (5) of section 20.10, and to amend subsections (1) and (3) of section 20.10 of the statutes, relating to the state superintendent of public property, and making appropriations.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Subsection (5) of section 20.10 of the statutes is repealed.

Section 2. Subsections (1) and (3) of section 20.10 of the statutes are amended to read: (20.10) (1) Annually, beginning July 1, \* \* 1919, \* \* ninety-six thousand five hundred dollars, for the general administration expenses of his office, and the cost of furnishing all supplies, services, janitor services, all other materials, supplies and expense, except light, heat, power and water, to the executive residence, the capitol, and the public grounds surrounding the capitol, the executive residence and the light, heat and power plant, and to offices in and outside of the capitol; and for renting and furnishing offices outside of the capitol. \* \* Of this appropriation there is allotted to the superintendent of public property an annual salary of three thousand dollars.

(3) • • On July 1, 1918, one thousand five hundred dollars, and annually, beginning July 1, 1920 one thousand dollars, for the repair and maintenance of all permanent personal property of the state at the executive residence, the capitol, the public grounds surrounding the capitol, executive residence and the light, heat and power plant, and all offices outside of the capitol provided by said superintendent, except the machinery and equipment in the capitol connected with the light, heat and power plant.

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect July 1, 1919. Approved April 11, 1919.